PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Grievance NO. PGC/2018/DP/40

Date of hearing: 19th July, 2018

Complainant : Shri Vinay Sayal-Not Present

Respondent : Special C.P. (Vigilance)

(through ACP Ram Avtar Yadav,

PG/West & SI Vikas Kumar, PS Hari Nagar)

1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

The complainant has stated that he made a complaint against three people who had tried to fraudulently sell their mortgaged property to him at PS Hari Nagar on 12.2.2018 vide DD No. 56B, and confirmation by SMS NO. 81700151800273. He further stated that he gave all documents of payment made by him to the party to the IO. He made many representations to the concern SHO for filing FIR but even after passing of 90 days, FIR has not been lodged. He also alleged that one of the alleged has already fled from the country and others may follow soon. The complainant has requested for appropriate action in the matter.

2 Facts emerging during the proceeding

An ATR has been filed by SI Vikas Kumar, PS Hari Nagar, stating that " in continuation of the previous status report filed in the PGC on the last date, it is further submitted that a case vide FIR No. 315/18, dated 18.7.2018, u/s 420/34 IPC, PS Hari Nagar has been registered on the complaint of Vinay Sayal s/o Shri Kailash Chander Sayal r/o BB-53F, Janak Puri, New Delhi. The necessary investigation in the case so registered will be carried out. The report in the matter may be considered accordingly."

3. Directions of PGC

SI Vikas Kumar, PS Hari Nagar is present and stated that a case vide FIR No. 315/18 has been registered on the complaint of the complainant.

Thus, with the intervention of the Commission, the grievance of the complainant has been resolved by Delhi Police by way of registeration of FIR in the matter. Since the case has already been registered and investigation taken up by the IO, no further cause of action is made out in the Commission to proceed further. The Commission has, therefore, decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Copy to:-

- 1. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Police Headquarter, 5th Floor, ITO, Delhi
- 2. The Dy. Commissioner of Police (District West), Police Station Rajouri Garden, New Delhi-110027
- 3. SHO/PS Hari Nagar, Police Station Hari Nagar, Delhi-110064
- 4. Shri Vinay Sayal